CHAPTER 87.

[Published March 26, 1863.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter 199 of the general laws of 1859, entitled "an act to amend section 77 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, entitled 'of highways and bridges,'" and chapter 192 of the general laws of 1862, entitled "an act to amend section 77 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, entitled 'of highways and bridges, and of ferries,'" and to amend section 77 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, entitled "of highways and bridges."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred and ninety-nine of Repositive general laws of 1859, entitled "an act to amend section 77 of chapter 19 of [the] revised statutes, entitled 'of highways and bridges,'" and chapter 192 of the general laws of 1862, entitled "an act to amend section 77 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, entitled 'of highways and bridges, and of ferries,'" are hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. Section 77 of chapter 19 of the revised Appeals. statutes, entitled "of highways and bridges," is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 77. Any person who shall consider himself aggrieved by any determination of the supervisors of any town, either in laying out, altering or discontinuing, or in refusing to lay out, alter or discontinue any highway, may, within thirty days after such determination, appeal therefrom, and apply to a justice of the peace of the same or any adjoining town, for the appointment of commissioners, to whom an appeal from such determination of the supervisors may be taken."

Approved March 23, 1863.